

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-817
Lower Tribunal Case No. 2D12-3972

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

versus

TIMOTHY W. TUTTLE, JR.,

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MICHAEL T. DAVIS
Of Counsel
Florida Bar No. 63374

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE
Florida Bar No. 233293
Special Assistant Public Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Polk County Courthouse, 3d Floor
225 North Broadway
P.O. Box 9000-PD
Bartow, FL 33831
Tel: 863.534.4200
efiling@kuehnelaw.com
ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	1	
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	3	
ARGUMENT		
THE SECOND DISTRICT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THE COUNT 3 BURGLARY WHILE ARMED CONVICTION SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE ITS STATUTORY ELEMENTS ARE SUBSUMED BY THE COUNT 2 ATTEMPTED HOME INVASION ROBBERY CONVICTION.		4
A. Which Conviction to Vacate Does Not Fall within the Sentencing Judge’s Discretion, Contrary to the State’s Position.....		13
B. The State Incorrectly Asserts that the Second District’s Correct Application of <i>Pizzo</i> Infringes upon Prosecutorial Discretion.....		16
CONCLUSION.....	20	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985).	17
<i>Barnett v. Antonacci</i> , 122 So. 3d 400 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	17
<i>Barboza v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	10
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 75 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	16
<i>Black v. State</i> , 677 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	9
<i>Bolding v. State</i> , 28 So. 3d 956 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).	14
<i>Borges v. State</i> , 415 So. 2d 1265 (Fla.1982).	5
<i>Braggs v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	10
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).	5,16
<i>Carle v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).	12
<i>Claps v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	17
<i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> , 129 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2013).	15

<i>Davis v. State</i> , 74 So. 3d 1096 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	9,11
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 51 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2010).....	15
<i>Drawdy v. State</i> , 98 So. 3d 165 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 136 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2014).....	16
<i>Elmy v. State</i> , 667 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	11
<i>Fleming v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 397 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	12
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 958 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	18
<i>Florida Dept. of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Hernandez</i> , 74 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2011).....	15
<i>Gil v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 787 (Fla. 2013).....	6,16
<i>Gutierrez v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	10
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , 7 So. 3d 601 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	12
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 517 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1988).....	5
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 2001).....	5
<i>Ivey v. State</i> ,	

47 So. 3d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	5
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 133 So. 3d 602 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	10,14
<i>Jules v. State,</i> 113 So. 3d 949 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	11
<i>Legette v. State,</i> 694 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	10
<i>Lester v. State,</i> 25 So. 3d 623 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	12
<i>McArthur v. State,</i> 597 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	17
<i>McKnight v. State,</i> 906 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	5
<i>Means v. State,</i> 127 So. 3d 750 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	12
<i>Mendez v. State,</i> 798 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	9,11
<i>Muhammad v. State,</i> 99 So. 3d 964 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	17,18
<i>Olivera v. State,</i> 92 So. 3d 924 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	10
<i>Perez v. State,</i> 951 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	9,12
<i>Pizzo v. State,</i> 945 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006).....	2,3,7,8,11,15,18
<i>Ray v. State,</i>	

231 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1969).	18
<i>Reyes v. Kelly</i> ,	
224 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1969).	18
<i>Rimondi v. State</i> ,	
89 So. 3d 1059 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	6
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> ,	
441 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	14
<i>Sanders v. State</i> ,	
944 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 2006).	19,20
<i>Schulterbrandt v. State</i> ,	
984 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	2,12
<i>Smith v. State</i> ,	
741 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	10
<i>State v. Bloom</i> ,	
497 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1986).	16
<i>State v. Brosky</i> ,	
79 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	17
<i>State v. Cain</i> ,	
381 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1980).	17
<i>State v. Florida</i> ,	
894 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 2005), <i>overruled in part</i> ,	
3 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. 2009).	9
<i>State v. Jogan</i> ,	
388 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	17
<i>Trotter v. State</i> ,	
825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002).	4

<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).	4
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332, 95 S. Ct. 1013 (1975).	16
<i>Valdes v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. 2009).	5,9
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 120 So. 3d 650 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	10
<i>Weiss v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	9
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution	
Fifth Amendment.....	4,16
Florida Constitution	
Art. I, §9.	4

STATUTES

Florida Statutes	
§775.021.	3,6,7,8,13,14,15,18
§810.02.	11
§810.014.	12
§817.52.	12

RULES

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 9.210.....	20
